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Question 1

Question Type: MultipleChoice

You need to determine why the extension does not appear in the tenant.
What are two possible reasons for the disappearance? Each correct answer presents a complete solution.

NOTE: Each correct selection is worth one point.

Options:

A- The extension was published as a DEV extension.

B- The extension was not compatible with the new version within 60 days of the first notification.

C- The extension was published as PTE. and the Platform parameter was not updated in the application file.

D- The extension was published as PTE. and the Platform and Runtime parameters were not updated in the application file.

E- The extension was not compatible with the new version within 90 days of the first notification.

Answer:

B,D



Explanation:

In the context of Microsoft Dynamics 365 Business Central, an extension may not appear in the tenant for several reasons, particularly
after an upgrade to a new major version.

Option A suggests that the extension was published as a DEV extension, which typically would not cause it to disappear after an
upgrade because DEV extensions are intended for development and testing within sandbox environments.

Option B indicates that the extension was not compatible with the new version within 60 days of the first notification. This is a likely
reason because Microsoft enforces compatibility rules, and extensions that are not made compatible within the specified timeframe
might be removed or disabled.

Option C refers to the extension being published as a PTE (Per-Tenant Extension) and mentions the Platform parameter not being
updated. This could cause issues, but not specifically the disappearance of the extension after an upgrade.

Option D expands on Option C by adding that both the Platform and Runtime parameters were not updated in the application file. This is
a critical aspect because if these parameters are not correctly set to indicate compatibility with the new version of Business Central, the
extension could be disabled or removed.

Option E is similar to Option B but mentions a 90-day period. This option does not align with standard Business Central practices for
version compatibility requirements.

Therefore, the two possible reasons for the disappearance of the extension in the tenant after an upgrade are that the extension was not
compatible with the new version within the required timeframe (Option B) and that the extension was published as a PTE without the
Platform and Runtime parameters being updated (Option D).



Question 2

Question Type: MultipleChoice

You need to call the Issue API action from the mobile application.

Which action should you use?

Options:

A- POST/issues (88122e0e-5796-ec11-bb87-000d3a392eb5yMicrosoit.NAV.copy

B- PATCH /issues {88122 eOe-5796-ed 1 -bb87-000d3a392eb5)/Mkrosotl.NAV.Copy
C- POST /issues (88122e0e-5796-ec11 -bb87-000d3a392eb5)/Copy

D- POST Jissues (88122e0e-5796-ec11 -bb87-000d3a392eb5)/copy

E- POST/issues(88122e0e-5796-ec11-bb87-000d3a392eb5)/MicrosoftNAV.Copy

Answer:

C

Explanation:




In the context provided by the case study, when calling an API action from a mobile application, the correct format for a POST request to
an action in Business Central typically involves specifying the entity (/issues), the ID of the entity (88122e0e-5796-ec11-bb87-
000d3a392eb5), and the action to be called (/Copy). The action name should match the exact name as defined in the AL code, which is
case-sensitive.

Option A is incorrect because it uses a non-standard format for the action call.
Option B uses the PATCH method, which is generally used for update operations, not for calling actions.

Option C is correct as it uses the POST method, which is appropriate for calling actions, and correctly specifies the entity, ID, and action
name.

Option D is incorrect because the action name /copy is in lowercase, while AL is case-sensitive, and it should match the case exactly as
defined in the code.

Option E incorrectly adds 'MicrosoftNAV' before the action name, which is not standard for calling actions in Business Central APIs.

Hence, the correct action to use when calling the Issue API action from the mobile application is given in Option C.

Question 3

Question Type: MultipleChoice

You need to determine If you have unwanted incoming web service calls in your tenant during the last seven days.



Which two KQL queries should you use? Each correct answer presents a complete solution.

NOTE: Each correct selection is worth one point.

A.

traces | where timestamp > ago(7d) | where customDimensions has ‘RT@@08° | where customDimensions.category lim (*OData¥4', 'ODataV3®, ‘Api')
B.

traces | where timestamp > ago(7d) | where customDimensions has “RTGA0R' | where customDimensions.category == *SOAP'

C.

traces | where timestamp > ago(7d) | where customlimensions == 'RTEQ88" | where customDimensions.category == 'S0AP°

D.

traces | where timestamp > ago(7d) | where custombDimensions has 'RTé@8E' | where customDimensions.category l= "ODataVa’

E.

traces | where timestamp > ago(7d) | where customDimensions has 'RT@@08' | where customDimensions.category !in ('ODataVd®, "Api’)

Options:




A- Option A
B- Option B
C- Option C
D- Option D
E- Option E

Answer:

A C

Explanation:

The task is to identify unwanted incoming web service calls during the last seven days. To do this, we need to look at KQL (Kusto Query
Language) queries that would filter out web service calls based on the timestamp (to ensure the calls are within the last seven days) and
by certain characteristics that would indicate they are unwanted, such as the wrong type of protocol (SOAP in this case, as Contoso Ltd.
plans to dismiss using it).

Looking at the options:

Option A: This query selects all traces where the timestamp is within the last 7 days and where the custom dimension has a value of
'RT0008', and where the category is either 'ODataV4', 'ODataV3', or 'Api'. This query would show all API calls except SOAP, so it does
not directly answer the question about unwanted calls.



Option B: This query filters for traces with a timestamp within the last 7 days, where 'RT0008' is present, and specifically looks for the
category 'SOAP'. This query is correct because it directly targets SOAP calls, which are the unwanted calls according to Contoso Ltd.'s
plans.

Option C: Similar to option B, this query filters for traces within the last 7 days and looks for 'RT0008' but uses the equality operator for
the category 'SOAP'. This would also correctly return the unwanted SOAP calls.

Option D: This query also filters for traces within the last 7 days, but it excludes the 'ODataV4' category, which doesn't necessarily target
the unwanted SOAP calls.

Option E: This query selects traces where the timestamp is within the last 7 days and the custom dimension has 'RT0008'. However, it
filters out categories 'ODataV4' and 'Api', which does not directly help in identifying the unwanted SOAP calls.

Therefore, the queries that should be used to determine if there are unwanted incoming web service calls (SOAP calls) in the tenant
during the last seven days are Options B and C. These queries are specific to identifying SOAP protocol usage, which is what Contoso
Ltd. considers unwanted.

Question 4

Question Type: OrderList

You need to handle the removal of the Description field and the Clone procedure without breaking other extensions.



Which three actions should you perform in sequence? To answer, move the appropriate actions from the list of actions to the answer
area and arrange them in the correct order.

NOTE: More than one order of answer choices is correct. You will receive credit for any of the correct orders you select.

Actions Actions to handle the field and procedure removal

| Set the Description field as ObsoleteState = Removed: in version 2.0.0.1.

| Remove the Description field in version 2.0.0.0.

Set the Clone procedure as ObsoleteState = Removed:; in version 2.00001.

| Remove the Clone procedure in version 2.0.0.0.

5et the Clone procedure as ObsoleteState = Pending and ObsoleteReason = "Mot

inwse' inversion 2.0.0.0, @ ( v

Set the Description field as ObsoleteState = Pending and ObsoleteReason = "Mot
inuse’ in version 2.0.0.0.

Remaove the Description field from the Issue table in version 2.0.0.1, B

Add the [Obsolete('sxx")] attribute to the Clone procedure in version 2.000.0.

Answer:

Question 5

Question Type: Hotspot




You need to select the appropriate page types to solve the reporting requirements.
Which page types should you use? To answer, select the appropriate options in the answer area.

NOTE; Each correct selection is worth one point.

Page type requirements

Requirement Page types

Display relevant insights in the Housekeeping Role Center. -
CardPart
HeadLinaPart
Warkshest

Display the additional infarmation for the Roam table. "1
CardFart

FactBox

HeadLinaPart

Configure the first installation. -
HeadLinePart
MavigatePage
StandardDialog

Question 6

Question Type: Hotspot

You need to create the Install codeunit that is requited in the extension used for installing or updating the Housekeeping app.



Which data type or declaration should you use? To answer, select the appropriate options in the answer area.

NOTE; Each correct selection is worth one point.

Data types or declarations for an Install codeunit

Requirement Data type or declaration

Data type for information bl
MeoduleDependencyinfe
Modulelnfo

Sessionlnformation

Start of the declaration of the mathod or procedure to perform the tasks b ]
global procedure

local procedure

procedure

Question 7

Question Type: MultipleChoice

You need to define the data types for the fields of the N on-conformity table.
Which two data types should you use? Each correct answer presents part of the solution.

NOTE: Each correct selection is worth one point.



Options:

A- Integer for the N on-conformity Number field
B- Date Time for the Non-Conformity Date field
C- Char for the Non-Conformity Number field
D- Date for the Non-Conformity Date field

E- Code for the Non-Conformity Number field

Answer:

D, E

Explanation:

In Business Central, fields in tables are assigned specific data types that determine the kind of data they can store. For the Non-
conformity table mentioned in the case study, the following data types should be used:

Date for the Non-Conformity Date field: This is because the Non-conformity Date field is required to store only the date when the non-
conformity was recorded. The Date data type is appropriate for storing dates without times.

Code for the Non-Conformity Number field: The Non-conformity Number field is described to use alphanumeric values with a format that
includes 'NC' and the year, like 'NC24-001'. In Business Central, the Code data type is used for fields that store alphanumeric keys. It is
a text field with a limited length, which makes it suitable for number series that contain letters and numbers.



Other options are not suitable:

A) Integer for the Non-conformity Number field: This would not be appropriate because the Non-conformity Number includes
alphanumeric characters and not just integers.

B) DateTime for the Non-Conformity Date field: This is not correct because there is no requirement to store the time alongside the date.

C) Char for the Non-Conformity Number field: Char data type is not typically used in Business Central for number series or identifiers.
The Code data type is preferred for this purpose.

Question 8

Question Type: Hotspot

You need to define the properties of the comments field of the Non-conformity page.
How should you complete the code segment? To answer, select the appropriate options in the answer area.

NOTE; Each correct selection is worth one point.



ExtendedDataType property ExtendedDataType property

groupcon group( commentsGraup}
{ {
1 field("coments™: NonConforsityComments)

{
ApplicationArea = All;

wvar
MonConforsityComments: Tewt:

ExtendedDatatype
RichDataType

war
HonConformityComments: Tewt;

Question 9

Question Type: Hotspot

You need to create the codeunit to read the POS terminal APIs.



How should you complete the code segment? To answer, select the appropriate options in the answer area.

NOTE; Each correct selection is worth one point.

Create and access codeunits

codeunit 52182 "POS API Management"
{

I il H
Access = Internal
Access = Fublic
Permissions = TableData "POS Information™ = rdx
Permissions = TableData "POS Information” = RMDX

trigger OnRun()
begin

readfPI();
end;

procedure readARPI()
procedure read API(PosMo: Integer)
var procedure read AP

begin
/4 your code here
end;

Question 10

Question Type: Hotspot




You need to download a stored picture from the Room Incident page.

How should you complete the code segment? To answer, select the appropriate options in the answer area.
NOTE: Each correct selection is worth one point.
InStream and OutStream

local procedure DownloadIncidentPicture(Incident : Record Incident)
var
TempBlob : Codeunit "Temp Blob®™;
IncidemtOutStream : QutStream;
IncidentInStream : InStream;

ImageFilter, Filelame : Text;

begin
Temp&lob.. * I {IncidentOutStream);
CreateStream
CreatelnStream
CreateQutStream

Wirita e Ctraan

Incident . Image . ExportStream IncidentOutStream);

Tempglob, T, (IncidentInStream);

CreateStream
CreatelnStream
CreateQutStream
FeadlnStream

ImageFilter := ‘“Image Files (*.bmp;*.jpg;*.gif)|*.bmp;*.jpg;*.gif";
FileMame ;= ‘Customer Picture’;

if not DownloadFromStream @ . *Downlead Incident Picture','',ImageFilter, FileName) then
et InStream
OutStream
IncidentInStream
IncidentOutStream
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